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FIGURE 1
VICINITY MAP






FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN






FIGURE 3
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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s COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE e HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

¥ !

March 17, 1994

JIM MORRIS
P O BOX 302
BLOOMINGTON CA 92316

To Whom It May Concern,

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan Check #94-027 for
2 tanks at 600 N Hathaway Street, Banning CA.

This letter confirms the completion of the underground storage tank
closure of 2 tanks at the above site. Based on the assumption
that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action is required at this time.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any
liability under the California Health and Safety Code or Water Code
for past, present, or future operations at the site. Nor does it
relieve you of the responsibility to clean up existing, additional
or previously unidentified conditions at the site, which cause or
threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat
to water quality or public health.

Additionally, be advised that changes in the present or proposed
use of the site may require further site characterization and
mitigation activity. It is the property owner's responsibility to
notify this agency of any changes in report content, future
contamination findings, or site usage.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, contact this
office at (909) 654-3878.

Sincerely,

Dol Pee 1

Brenda Mac Gregor R.E.H.S.
Hazardous Materials
Management Specialist

BMG:klh

John M. Fanning, Director
4065 County Circle Drive e Riverside, CA 92503 e Phone (809) 358-5316 @ FAX (909) 358-5017
(Mailing Address - P.O. Box 7600 e Riverside, CA 92513-7600)

DEPARTMENT OFENWRONMEN’EAL HEALTH

printed on recvcled paper @



) "ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
sw " . * 7 * " HAZARDOUS MATER|ALS MANAGEMENT BRANCH

. . UNDERGROUND STGRAGE TANK CLOSURE INSPECTION REPORT
Date Z-5-9Y Time Arrived ~— " Time Departed -—— Temp. Closure
Facility Name  Orco  [Rlock (o Plan Check # gy-02 izzszglment X
Address_ (oo N Ha.téa&wc}/v Contact Jun Morrss o
Contractor No. of Tanks Closed 2

- - No. of Tanks Remaining _¢gr -
Health Personnel R Mac Gregor Fire Personnel e

wvi W

. Temporary Closlre Diagram (not to scale)

Yes No N/A N =
( ) ( ) ( ) valid Closure Permit

( ) ( ) ( ) Tank Contents Remo

)y ) ) hg of Tank(s)

() () () e
)y ) ) ed with Non-Corrosive/ ’

i-Hazardous Liquid

cks on Fill Caps/
Fill Caps Sealed -
. . . 43 #M"
Product Piping Disconnected !

) )

) { ) Power Disconnected

) (w Vent Pipe Open

() ) () Other
Il. Removal
Yes No N/A
1 (\/) () ( ) valid Closure Permit $
12 () (V) () Tank Triple Rinsed (smyl &nse ~@ 3347303
13 ( ) V) () Manifest Avai!aia]e/Number G3367638 ~Tand,
14 (V) 9 () Hazardous Waste Hauler Erdsome o e
15 ( ) () ( ) Destination of Rinsate e Mewmn Lovdoos,
16 (« ) (v ( ) Witnessed Dry-l'cing.of Tank(‘s)-~L-EL!3/VZZ-—V L,;f‘.
17 (V) () () Tank Tags Removed
: U.L. Serial #('s) 1904 EFoos?n

18 (z/f( ) () Destination of Tank(s) &ricem .
19 () () () condition of Tank(s) _ Geed .y .t
20 (/) () ( ) Condition of Excavation })}/i Zoc‘m;gz e
21 (/) () 1N sl S‘-:aining/OdorJM ﬁ,‘;wiau/ —_—
22 () (/) ( L-zuthcrized Rzlease form lssued
23 () () () Ciher '
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S e COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY | ?.),K
m/‘ . : DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH JQ o
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

* UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK  ~ XOOQ
PERMIT FOR CLOSURE

TYPE OF PERMIT Jim m otr1S
[X] Removal 750 i 86 ?7
[ ] Abandonment in Place

[] Temporary Closure (12 Months Only)

This permit shall not be construed as to allow the violation of any law, nor does it prevent
further corrections of errors found on the application, plans, or at the site. Plans must be resub -
mitted for approval if any additional changes are made by the applicant.

In addition to this permit, all applicable permits required by the local fire department, build-
ing department, and the air quality management district must be obtained and should be avail-
able for review at the closure site.

All tank closures must, at a minimum, comply with the California Underground Storage Tank
Regulations and the appropriate section of the California Health & Safety Code.

OROQ BLOCK COMPANY has applied for and is granted a permit to
Owner/Contractor/Applicant
REMOVAL 2 underground storage tank(s) at
Remove/Abandon/Temp. Close No.
ORCO BLOCK COMPANY INC located at
Facility Name
600 N HATHAWAY in BANNING , California.
Street Address City/Town

Underground tank closure inspections must be scheduled five (5) business days in
advance., Telephone (714) 358-5055.

?@"({?/L/ 1/31/94 qy~0}77

Permit Approved By Date Plan Check #

K This Permit for Closure is VALID FOR 90 DAYS from the date of approval. If no reasonable
action is taken within that period, the applicant will be required to reapply for a closure
permit with all pertinent fees associated.

DOH HEH 003 (REV. 8/92)
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%\“‘M ‘?‘Y OF RIVERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/ABANDONMENT APPLICATION
Application for closure or abandonment of Underground Storage Tanks. Applicant may submit a

copy of the removal plans All fees are NON REFUNDABLE and payable when the plans are
submitted with this application.

, QY -pa7

/ ;
o PLAN CHECK NUMBER
- - it
‘| NAME OF FACILITY ’ ADDRESS OF FACILITY CITY) PHONE NUMBER
ORCO BLOCK COMPANY, INC. 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNING 909~ 849 7891
NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER PHONE NUMBER
PETE & RICX MUTH 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNING 909-849-7891 #
NAME OF OPERATOR . ADDRESS OF OPERATOR PHONE NUMBER
ORCO BLOCK COMPANY, INC. 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNING - 909-849-7891
NAME OF CONTRACTOR/CONTACT PERSON ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR PHONE NUMBER
OWNER o BAME
CONTRACTORS LICENSE TYPE'& NUMBER (including Hazardous Materials Cert!flcgtlon) PR S 1.
R e Ty oKL OO00S SR

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS DESCRIBING THE TANKS TO BE CLOSED»@R
ABANDONED. IF YOU HAVE MORE THAN FOUR (4) TANKS PROVIDE INFORMATION
ON ADibITIONAL APPLICATION FORM.

TANK | TANK 2 TANK 3 TANK 4
T * " -
SINGLE/DOUBLE WALL TANK s . s
TANK IN USE (YES/NO) v : Y
1S TANK SUSPECTED OF ’
LEAKING (YES/NO) ) NO . NO
AGE OF TANK (YEARS) URN ' UKN ’
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL :
OF TANK(S) STEEL STEEL
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
STORAGE HISTORY GASOLINE DIESEL

Check the method of closure to be performeds

~|-REMOVAL— gy .

4

|.| ABANDONMENT L)

TEMPORARY CLOSURE ~ ()
DATES FOR WHICH THE TANKS ARE TO BE TEMPORARILY CLOSED (IF APPLICABLE).

. )

NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT IN"AN €MERGENCY 2494 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
JIM MORRIS SR ' 909-350-8681

APPLICANT NAME ~ APP

CANT si AT . | DATE OF APPLICATION
/f 30 / L\ 1/31/94

PLEASE MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO THE COUNTY-OF RIVERSIDE

CLOSURE/ABANDONMENT FEE ;ﬁ:’ 30 3('“\*/0 .
3250. | AMOUNT ATTACHED $ 3 > m .00

FIRST TANK _ _ _ _ -
REINSPECTION FEE "7"-;1 ?",é?:oo TRANSACTION NO. %b S 70% .

CHARLIE WALLEN

EACH ADDITIONAL TANK_ $100.00
DOH-HEH-008 (Rev 8/92)
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P.O. Box 231 e 1355 E. Cooley Dr, Colton, CA 92324 ¢ Phone(909) 824-7210 ¢ Fax(909) 824-7209

"él?t
1 A d
s

February 17, 1994

AON, Incorporated ' Job No. 94098-9
P. O. Box 302
Bloomington, California 92316

Attention: Mr. Jim Morris

Subject: Analytical Test Results
Underground Tank Removal
600 North Hathaway Street
Banning, California

Dear Mr. Morris:

Please find attached the analytical test results for eight soil samples taken in conjunction with the

" removal of two 8,000-gallon underground fuel tanks on February 8, 1994.
INTRODUCTION

The site was located at the Orco Block Company at 600 North Hathaway Street ip Banning,
California. Enclosures "A-1" and "A-2" provide an Index Map and Site Map, respectively.

Enclosure "A-3" provides a cross-section view of the sample locations.
TANK DESCRIPTIONS

The two underground storage tanks were oriented side by side in an east-west direction. Tank No.
1 was used to store diesel fuel while Tank No. 2 was used to store gasoline. Both tanks had an

8,000-gallon capacity. The fill ends of the tanks were located on the west end of the excavation

\ .
SOILS ENGINEERING ¢ GEOLOGY e ENVIRONMENTAL e MATERIALS TESTING & EVALUATION e CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
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. Page No. 2
Job No. 94098-9

and the depth to the bottom of the tanks was approximately 12 feet below grade. No samples were
taken from the spoils pile. The dispenser had been situated directly above the tanks and, therefore,

had been removed during the tank excavation.

TANK HISTORY

The installation date of the underground tanks was not known. It was estimated that the tanks were
installed in the 1960’s. Labels retrieved from the tanks by AON, Incorporated personnel and
presented to Ms. Brenda MacGregor, a representative of the Riverside County Department of
Environmental Health’s (DEH), indicated the tanks had been manufactured in 1961. All tanks had
been rinsed and had dry ice placed in them prior to removal in accordance with the specifications
set forth by the Riverside County DEH. The tanks were transported off-site by Ericksen, Inc. to

their yard at 13738 Slover Avenue in Fontana, California.

SAMPLING

As directed by Ms. Brenda MacGregor of the DEH, two soil samples were taken from under each
end of the former tank locations. The samples were intended to be taken from depths of 2 feet and
6 feet below the tank inverts (total depths of 14 and 18 feet below grade, respectively). However,
due to the severe caving of the soil type (gravelly sands) and the limitations of the excavation
equipment, all samples were retrieved from depths of 2 to 3 feet below the tank inverts (total depths
of 14 and 15 feet below grade). Samples No. 1 and 2 were obtained from under the east end of
Tank No. 2, Samples No. 3 and 4 from under the east end of Tank No. 1, Samples No. 5 and 6
from under the west end of Tank No. 1, and Samples No. 7 and 8 from under the west end of Tank
No. 2.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

As requested by-the DEH representative, Samples No. 1, 2, 7, and 8 were analyzed for Total
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
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by EPA Methods 8020 and 8015 modified for gasoline. Samples No. 3, 4, 5, and 6 were analyzed
for extractable fuel hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 modified for diesel.

The analytical results for Total Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA Methods 8015
modified and 8020 indicated "None Detected" (ND) for Samples No. 1, 2, 7 and 8. Analyses of
Samples No. 3, 4, 5, and 6 for Extractable Fuel Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 modified for
diesel indicated ND for all samples analyzed with the exception of Sample No. 5. Sample No. 5,

obtained from approximately 2 feet below the invert of Tank No. 1 (used to store diesel fuel) at

the west end (fill end) of the underground storage tank, was reported to have a concentration of 31

parts per million (ppm).

The laboratory data sheets are provided as Enclosure "C", and a data summary is provided below

in Table 1. Sample results are in mg/kg (ppm).

LABORATORY DATA SUMMARY

N 8015 8015
Depth For For 8020/8015
Sample No. Tank No. (ft.) Diesel | Gasoline B T E X
1 2 14.0 --- ND ND ND ND ND
2 2 15.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
3 1 14.0 ND --- - e e e
4 1 15.0 ND - I
5 1 14.0 31 --- - e e e
6 1 15.0 ND - e e e
7 2 14.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
8 2 15.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
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The California State Water Resources Control Board, Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT)
Field Manual, May 1988 and Revision, February 1989, Table 1 (Enclosure "D") indicates the
maximum allowable levels for diesel fuel would be 100 to 10,000 ppm depending on site
conditions. The laboratory results for Sample No. 5 indicated concentrations of extractable fuel

hydrocarbons were below the LUFT Manual stated maximum allowable limits.
CONCLUSIONS

The analytical results for soil samples obtained from under each end of the two tanks indicates that
minor soil contamination due to petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel) exists near the west end (fill end)
of Tank No. 1. The extractable fuel hydrocarbon concentration in Sample No. S was 31 ppm.
This level is generally lower than action levels established in the LUFT manual. The results of the

analyses of Sample No. 6, obtained from below Sample No. 5, indicated ND.
RECOMMENDATIONS

This report should be presented to the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health for
their review. That agency will have jurisdiction over the site and future investigations of the soil

contamination.

If discolored soils or soils with an unusual odor are encountered during future development of the
site, this firm or similarly qualified professionals should be contacted and work discontinued in that

particular area until an evaluation can be made.
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CLOSURE
We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental services for this site. Should questions

arise, please do not hesitate to contact this firm at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,
C.H.J., INCORPORATED

Vain Miéﬂ%/@l&

Kevin McCalley, Staff Scientist

Robert R. Kunkle, R.E.A. 04458
Environmental Projects Manager

Robert J. Johnson, R.C.E. 27060
Senior Vice President

KM/RRK/RJJ:tlh
Enclosures: "A-1" - Index Map
"A-2" - Site Map
"A-3" - Cross-Section
"B" - Chain-of-Custody
"ct o - Laboratory Data
"D" - LUFT Manual
Distribution: AON, Incorporated “4)

Brenda Macgregor, Riverside County DEH (1)



. ENCLOSURE "B"

- CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
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ENCLOSURE "C"

LABORATORY DATA



Enclosure "C" (lof9)
Job No. 94098-9

2852 Alton Ave,, Irvine, CA 92714 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 2611228

1014 E Cooley Dr , Suite A, Coiton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046
16525 Sherman Way, Suite C- 11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843

. p . 1
Banning Received: Feb 8, 1994
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/CA DHS Mod. 8015/8020 Analyzed: Feb 11, 1994
First Sample #: 4020105 Reported: Feb 15, 1994

VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTEX DISTINCTION (CA DHS Mod. EPA 8015/8020)

Laboratory Sample Volatile Fuel Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Sail mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
4020105 #1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Pl
4020106 #2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4020111 #7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4020112 #38 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Method Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limit: 1.0 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard. Hydrocarbons detected by this method range from C6 to C15.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL California ELAP # 1169 Arizona License # AZ0062

Alma S. Borcuk
Laboratory Manager-Colton 4020105.CHJ <1 of 2>



. ) Enclosure "C" (20f5.
Jab No. 94098-9

2852 Alton Ave,, Irvine, CA 92714 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 26T-1228

) Del Mar An aly"IC a 1014 E. Cooley Dr, Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046
16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA91406  (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843

HJ Incorporated Client Project ID: Orco Block
O BOX 231 Banning Received: Feb 8, 199

olton, CA 92324 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/CA DHS Mod. 8015 Analyzed: Feb 14-15, 199
ttention: Robert Kunkle First Sample #. 4020107 Reported: Feb 16, 199

EXTRACTABLE FUEL HYDROCARBONS (CA DHS Mod. EPA 8015)

Laboratory Sample Extractable Hydrocarbon
Number Description  Hydrocarbons Type
Soil mg/Kg
(ppm)
4020107 #3 N.D. N.A.
4020108 #4 N.D. N.A.

1
4020109 2 #5 w f%
L
N.D N.A

{
4020110 L #6

Method Blank N.D. N.A.

Detection Limit: 5.0

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard. Hydrocarbons detected by this method range from C8 to C40.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL California ELAP # 1169 Arizona License # AZ0062

Alma S. Borc

Laboratory Manager-Colton 4020105.CHJ <2 of 2>
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MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Ave, Irvine, CA 92714
1014 E Cooley Dr , Suite A, Colton, CA 92324

() Del

EPA METHOD:

8015 Volatile

Enciosure (" (3019}
Job No. 94098-9

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228
(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046
18) 779-1844 FAX (818} 779-1843

matrix: soil
DATE: 2/11/94
SAMPLE # 4020105
: MEAN

Analyte R1 Sp MS MSD PR1 PR2 RPD PR

ppm  ppm  ppm ppm % % % %
Hydrocarbons ( 0 [ 125 ] 13 | 9.6 [104%] 76% |31.1%] 90% |
Definition of Terms:
Rl. ... it i Result of Sample Analysis
3] o Spike Concentration Added to Sample
MS. .. Matrix Spike Resuit
MSD..................... Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
PRT. ... ittt i Percent Recovery of MS; ((MS-R1)/SP) X 100
PR2. ... ... ..... ... . ... Percent Recovery of MSD; ((MSD-R1) / SP) X 100
RPD............ ......... Relative Percent Difference; ((MS-MSD)/(MS +MSD}/2)) X 100

Del Mar Analytical
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() Dél MarAnalytical

DATE:

SAMPLE #

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Definition of Terms:

Del Mar Analytical

----------

2852 Alton Ave |, Irvine, CA 92714
1014 E. Cooley Dr , Suite A, Colton, CA 92324
160825 Sherman Way. Suite.C-1.1..Van

EPA METHOD 8020

LA 31406

knclosure “€" (40f5)
Job No. 94098-9

(714) 261-1022 FAX(714)261-1228
(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046
818) 779-1844 FAX (818} 779 1843

matrix: soil
2/11/94
4020105
MEAN
R1 Sp MS MSD PR1 PR2 RPD PR
ppm  ppm  ppm  ppm % % % %
0 0.16 2 0.18 | 125% | 113% | 10.5%| 119%
0 1.05 1.1 1.1 105% | 105% | 0.0% | 105%
0 0.19 0.2 0.18 [ 105% | 95% [10.5% | 100%
0] 1.4 1.4 1.2 100% | 86% |{15.4%| 93%
......... Result of Sample Analysis

......... Matrix Spike Result

.........

Matrix Spike Duplicate Resuit

Spike Concentration Added to Sample

Percent Recovery of MS; ((MS-R1) / SP) X 100

Percent Recovery of MSD; ((MSD-R1) / SP) X 100

Relative Percent Difference; ((MS-MSD)/(MS+MSD)/2)) X 100
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

*UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
PERMIT FOR CLOSURE

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENGY \g
P 0’ 0 C)

TYPE OF PERMIT

Removal | @ &\/\

L—_—] Abandonment in Place
[ ] Temporary Closure (12 Months Only)

This permit shall not be construed as to allow the violation of any law, nor does it prevent
further corrections of errors found on the application, plans, or at the site. Plans must be resub- _
mitted for approval if any additional changes are made by the applicant.

In addition to this permit, all applicable permits required by the local fire department, build-
ing department, and the air quality management district must be obtained and should be avail-
able for review at the closure site.

All tank closures must, at a minimum, comply with the California Underground Storage Tank
Regulations and the appropriate section of the California Health & Safety Code.

OROO0 BLOCK COMPANY has applied fqr and is gran;ed a permit to
Owner/Contractor/Applicant
REMOVAL 2 underground storage tank(s) at
Remove/Abandon/Temp. Close No.
ORCO BLOCK COMPANY INC located at
Facility Name
600 N HATHAWAY in  BANNING , California.
Street Address City/Tawn

Underground tank closure inspections must be scheduled five (5) business days in
advance, Telephone (714) 358-5055.

o o 9Y027

Permit Approved By "Date Plan Check #

K This Permit for Closure is VALID FOR 90 DAYS from the date of approval. If no reasonable
action is taken within that period, the applicant will be required to reapply for a closure
permit with all pertinent fees associated.

DOH HEH 003 (REV. 8/92)
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) ASIDE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
] VERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF
- *l%g%ﬂg;{%g;g‘lﬂib STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/ABANDONMENT APPLICATION

Application for closure 0O

copy of the removal plans. All fees are NON REFUNDABLE and payable when the plans are

3 i application. : o
submitted with this app i 4 q P 0 2 7 l'
‘:g’ |

JR}AN CHECK NUMBER

r abandonment of Underground Storage Tanks. Applicant may submit a

NAME OF FACILITY " ADDRESS OF FACILITY ity ™ ‘\paons NUMBER 1

ORCO BLOCK COMPANY, INC. 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNIgg Ego9-849-;33

NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER ‘ P;IONE NUM

PETE & RICK MUTH 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNING _ 909-849-7891

NAME OF OPERATOR ADDRESS OF OPERATOR - U PHONE NUMBER
-7 909-849-7891

BLOCK COMPANY, INC. 600 NORTH HATHAWAY BANNING

N(th}g%F CONTRACTOR/CONTACT PERSON ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR »’PHONE NUMBER

OWNER SAME

CONTRACTORS LICENSE TYPE & NUMBER (Including Hazardous Materials Cer}ificatiqn) e e e v e

N/A ., e e T - -EPA# CAL 000092547

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS DESCRIBING THE TANKS TO BE CLOSED OR
ABANDONED. IF YOU HAVE MORE THAN FOUR (4} TANKS, PROVIDE INFORMATION
ON ADDITIONAL APPLICATION FORM.

TANK | TANK 2 TANK 3 TANK 4
SINGLE/DOUBLE WALL TANK S S
TANK IN USEV (YES/NO) Y Y
IS TANK SUSPECTED OF
LEAKING (YES/NO) NO NO

b

AGE OF TANK (YEARS) UKN UKN
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
OF TANK(S) STEEL STEEL
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
STORAGE HISTORY GASOLINE DIESEL

Check the method of closure to be performed:

“TREMOVAL TTTTTTOX)D T ) B ) o

ABANDONMENT « )

TEMPORARY CLOSURE ()

DATES FOR WHICH THE TANKS ARE TO BE TEMPORARILY CLOSED (IF APPLICABLE).

NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT IN AN EMERGENCY 24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER

JIM MORRIS 909-350-8681

APPLICANT NAME APP T SIGNAT, / DATE OF APPLICATION
CHARLIE WALLEN ééi\\__~*~¥ 1/31/94

PLEASE MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO THE COUNTY-GE_RIVERSIDE

CLOSURE/ABANDONMENT FEE ? \ﬁ)
FIRST TANK : 35250.61%'7‘3 3“”

EACH ADDITIONAL TANK. $100.00 AMOUNT ATTACHED $ 2)>( )

.00

REINSPECTION FEE —___ $ 50.00 - -
°0:00.; TRANSACTION NO. f{(? 3 |70\S

>

DOH-HEH-008 (Rev 8/92)



 county of. Riverside .
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' - EARTH.SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY - Lkt

e PFECISION TANK TESTJNG ST L : é/"f /4-3

CA LICENSE NUMBER 92-1036
" NV CERTIFICATION UTT-1007 T e

J uhe -7, ,‘19'9,‘3‘ -
Department of Health ce -
Ehvironmeptal Health™ Serv1ces

Hazardous .Materials Manaqemerrt -
P.Q. Box 7600° . -- ) N
Rlverside,,_Callfornla 92513 : .

<Dear=Sir/Madam, | | e .. ~fienr LD ETIIE entrn e ST D T T P

- on the- behalf of ‘our -customers,:please find .encl’ésed ‘the
precision tank test results for:. y e T T

. Orco Banning Blockw S - .
L - 600. North Hathaway - . . ST T
- Bannlng, Calrfornla 92220 : oo '

Tanks and plplng passed‘. - Should you  have any questlons,
please ‘do not hesitate to. ‘call us at (619) 9_49—-4638. o

Best Reqards,
t A ~ - )
"Sheri Fry " :
Earth Sciente 'Bechnology .
e S St b, o i s < 2l i S b el 3 et s 17 —

— —
<~
- ~ .

9648 9th STREET, SUITE 5, HESPERIA. CALIFORNIA 92345 01 °619-949:4638 [ FAX 619:949-4200



EARTH SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

)
"Z-

TEST CERTIFICATE '

Orco Banning Bloek
TANK OWNER

Charlie Whalen
CONTACT PERSON

600 North Hathaway

ADDRESS - - -
Banning, California 92220
CITY, STATE
714/849-7891
TELEPHONE

600 North Hathaway
TANK ADDRESS

Banning, California 92220

CITY, STATE
Horner EZY-Chek Method I
TEST METHOD :
June 7, 1993
TEST DATE
TANK CAPACITY PRODUCT PASS/FAIL TEST RESULTS
1 8,000 Diesel Pass -.00066
2 8,000 Gasoline Pass -.00828

[ e e

- ——— —— S+ -
i i milnea E . - e e

This is to certify that the above tank(s) are certified
REMARKS

product tight and meet the criteria established by the N.F.P.A.

pamphlet 329. Depth to ground water 50 feet.

<2 Vi

92-1036
APPRO . LICENSE #

9648 NINTH STREET, SUITE 5, HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA 92345 0O 619-949-4638
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EARTH SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

+

TEST CERTIFICATE

Orco-Banning Block

TANK OWNER
Charlie Whalen
CONTACT PERSON
600 North Hathaway
ADDRESS
Banning, California 92220
CITY, STATE .
714/849-7891
TELEPHONE
600 North Hathaway
TANK ADDRESS S _
—cwxmwm Banning, California 92220
TEST METHOD Horner EZY-Chek
TEST DATE May 17, 1991
TANK CAPACITY PRODUCT HIGH TEST LOW TEST
F 8,000 Diesel +.00558
2 8,000 Gasoline +,00948
T N This is Eg%éertify that the above tanks and their
REMARKS

associated piping system was certified product tight and meets

the criteria established by the N.F.P.A. Pamphlet 329.

2 Y,

APPRO\AMQ%?L# SIGNATURE

Lic. # 92-1036 HORNER EZY-CHEK

1232 NORTH PADUA AVENUE, UNIT 7, UPLAND, CALIFORNIA 91786 [ 714-920-5774
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE " ‘“orccoroiinm
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH |

P SPN ——
"c’;;é"“_hi- . 4965 COUNTY CIRCLE DR. RIVERSIDE, CA. 92503 e DQ, J luo O{/
sl (Mailing Address—P.0. Box 7600 Riverside, CA. 92513-7600) &

FAX (714) 358-4529
: C % §-12-9(

D

Phone:

July 30, 1991

ORCO BLOCK CO
600 N HATHAWAY
BANNING CA 92220

Dear Business Owner/Operator:

RE: Orco Block Company
It has come to our. attentlon that you are -~the owner/operator of
the property located at 600 N. Hathaway Street, Banning.

e B s SO — —— et

Our records indicate that we have not received the following
information as indicated by the X mark(s) below.

]
]
onltorlng Alternative for Underground Storage Tank(s)

] Underground Storage Tank Closure/abandonment Application
] Quarterly Inventory Reporting Form

Please provide the above requested information to this office
within thirty (30) days.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please call Kari
Whitehead at (714) 358-50585.

i i QipEOY Ol M , )

o

md/c; er?
Vince Sternjacob

supervising Hazardous Materials
Management Specialist

VSt kw
i
CINDRA ROWELL, B.8.N,, M.B.A. JOHN FANNING, R.E.H.5., M.P.A. R.L. NEIL, M.D,, M.P.H. H.C. HOLK, D.V.M,, M.P.H.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH ASST, OIRECTOR OF HEALTH DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF MEALTH
PERSONAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SPECIAL SERVICES

HEALTH CENTERS

BANNING 3055 RAMSEY STREET - Banning, CA 92220 @ BLYTHE 263 NORTH BROADWAY — Biythe, CA 92225 @ CASA BLANCA 7240 MARGUERTITA - Riverside, CA 52504 @ CORONA 505 SOUTH BUENA
VISTA - Corona, CA 91720 @ HEMET 880 NORTH STATE STREET - Hemet, CA 92343 @ INDIO 46-209 OASIS STREET ~ indio, CA 92201 @ LAKE ELSINORE 301985 FRASER DR. - Laka Elsinore, CA 92330
PALM SPRINGS 311 ) TAHQUITZ~McCALLUM - Pala Springs, CA 92262 @  PERRIS 237 NORTH "D" ST, - Perrls, CA 92370 @  RIVERSIOE 1520 LINDEN ST. — Riverelds, CA. 92507 @  JURUPA 9415 MISSION
BLVD. - Riversids, CA 82509 @ TEMECULA 41002 COUNTY CENTER DRIVE — Temecula, CA 92390



% . -A5.769 FLOWER ST
INDIO, CA 92201

"1, OWNER posey [ | 0 2CO. (R Loese 71q~ 8¥9-728 %
Tank(s) D Name é DO l/ P ,( r ” gvzu.r” 4“/ #y ﬁ 4 ” #-mnv‘ Telephone
Name Address ngmosanllllvo Telephone
2. OPERATOR Teme - Addiess ,‘ : " ’ Telephone
3. REASON FOR o "
TEST % vibode Phe c.z:?:a.w 'nfsr 23
gg {Explsin Fulty) YWY /Ce'p 2'7‘ Omdu"‘*s"* ’
o 4 WHO REQUESTED | LT
TEST AND WHEN ame ' Date
s ) Telephone
=
4 , 4 S » /
DR [ Tt
: o Imln' A“ma - - Zip
Atrention of :
. Identily by Dicection Stesl/Fiberglass
" 6. TANK(S) INVOLVED | onT# Stee/
3 Sout#H Sdeo/
2]
x
& Location / Pumps
J \ sld/e .
I e L suntiee
= fALY
4 North inside diivaway, |  Concreté, Black Yo, *: Suction, Remote,
Rear of station, ete. Earth, ete. - Which tanks ? Make If known
8. UNDERGROUND SR j-'“ I8 the water over the tank ?
WATER- Depth to the Water tsble RS [ no
Tanks ;o be filled fr.
- 8. FILL-UP 43 Telephone
¥ ARRANGEMENTS Extra product to “top off” end tun TSTT.
&~ et
Telephone
2 -
§ 10. CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICS,
5 sny other contractor )
& involved
X -
1. OTHER > - - :
: INFORMATION N et
A OR REMARKS . o
Additions! information on any items lbovt. Ofﬂehll 60 ogm wo bn mmu wh
during test ete. N g B
g ank td-nlmutioﬁ
”'o’*‘r"’ k)
Sovt#
This is t0 certify that these tenk system L hd the d MMMM“ “ﬂghl" the criterla sstablished
13, CERTIFICATION Ihe National Fre Protection Agociation Pamphiet 320, £ o1t S o e crlera ™
., oy n
Z"’q"gf Rolb, Riggs
natu
uiygre 229 '
Serisi No. of Thermal - Technicisns
Sersor ' .




.M oReo  Rioex

Name of Supptier. Owner or Dealer

Address No. and Street(s)

City

State

- 15. TANK TO TEST
HLIOAT ¥

identity by position

Qe
mi:u-:%nmg

+

15a. BRIEF DIAGRAM OF TANK FIELD

16. CAPACITY

Foco

From
D Station Chart
D Tank Manufacturer's Chart

By most accurate

Gallons

25y

D Company Engineering Dats
D Charts supplied with

DQSQ

Gatlons

17. FILL-UP FOR TEST

Stick Water Bottom
before Fill-up

o

76 n

10 %* Gatlons

Tank Diameter

18.

See manual sections applicabie. Check beiow and 333 procedure in log (27).

mg_o: water table in tank excavation

SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES TO TEST THIS TANK  W'water in tank 47D Linets) being testea with vt

Use test p for all tests.
Four pound rule does not apply to doublewalled tanks.

Complete section below:

1. 18 four pound rule required?

oty e B

w& h.%...mw.mmﬁ

Total tubing toassembie — approximate ...,

19. TANK MEASUREMENTS FOR
TSTT ASSEMBLY .

Bottom of tank t0 GrB0e”° .....cevterreenncecascacnens
Add 30" for “T” Drobe a88Y....ccceeeencnencirecnoses

Transter total to line 25a

21. VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM

2.

A7,

4!§8v.unﬂno

24b.

COEFFICIENT OF EXPANSION
mmn__umoo>_. z_ﬂ. HOD .

St
A

PR

ﬁ;- above caiculations are to be used for dry soil conditions to
“establish a positive pressure advantage, or when ysing the four pound
rule to tor the pi of subsurface water in the tank

area.

Refer to N.F.P.A. 30, Sections 2-3.2.4 and 2-7.2 and the tank
manufacturer regarding aliowabie system test pressures.

ki

rmw oﬁﬁu!.ﬂa a..o.&

crivEetade 4

oommm_o_mzq OF mxw>zm_oz Aooan_ma m:o_‘ o:oc_u:oa

A B

Corrected A.P.I. Gravity
@ 60°F, From Table A.........

Coetficient of Expansion
{for invoived Product
From Table B .....

full tank. :oo- i

Shtnt

Water T

TADIB € 1srienriiinnrenncnienacertontnrsanncsensonnonad

1

Costficient of Water

B+ e

£

. ) BT

«

5 3,

a3

Transter COE to Line 25b. Added surtsctant? [ vea [_INo Transter COE to Line 25
5. (@ x B = (© .
Totat quantity in Coetficient of expansion for Volume change in this tank .
full tank (18 or 17) involved product per °F .
2%6. (a) 5020448 534 . 323 = _,01741934§ 14
Volume change per *F (25 or 24b) Digits per °F in test Volume change per digit
Range (23) Comoute to 4 decimal piaces. -
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e = ﬁ%%%« G OF TEST PROCEDURES {s e .mu__:ﬁn%ﬁﬁgs : CHANGES | Rﬁﬁﬂwu
: DRES AT e iopoy Juck e | o
».F ,mu% X B ,m% 1|38, 3, Tempecatws |} ax gy Lovel rocord [ -7
. ;ww“a.noa details of setting up : : TS S Thormal zﬂnﬂ.ﬂ __u....-“ﬁ"_.u Adjustment Yot End Dofecton |
,m?. and running test. (Use fult o , 2 TN s Sensor Lowee ~ | Expansion + mxis_.: s_?éu_ or | M Low Lovet compues |

—-35 of line if naeded. vi. ﬁg : i : Readisg | (o) Contraction — nss_gas_..s (=) Change gor Howr 0
SRR - L 3 #33V)~ #37(T) (NP criteria) . H
. " ,«:.1.9:. <. Rt ?wﬁ\.m..«w 5 - At " .

) .y an . !

mn . .Z%»y% - i

920 | STALFES e eeulal Do
1060 | sat  Hic Ml leve/ gALUSS
- iy Jssr A A Leap/ Redpine

B e
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Y. sreq Rtocst ‘ - Py T-PF .
Name of Supptier. Owner or Desler Address No. and Street(s) City State Date of Test
- 15. TANK TO TEST 15a. BRIEF DIAGRAM OF TANK FIELD 16. CAPACITY From
“ " D Station Chart

m‘«hci\r\K "

identity by position -

\Uuo.vb\\

Nominal €

D Tank Manufacturer's Chart

By most accurate

D Company Engineering Data.
D Charts supplied with .

O otner

Brang and Grade chart
17. FILL-UP FOR TEST » Gatons  heading.
Qﬁﬁhﬁn - AIU in. O @ A\ in '

to %" Gallons Tank Diameter

18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND vmonmccxmm TO TEST THIS TANK & Rwster in tank. E80iners) being tested with LvieT : !
See manual sections applicable. Check below and record uaoon:i in log (27). .£n: water table in tank excavation ’ . )
o e s, 19. TANK MEASUREMENTS FOR I o o 2
Complete sectian below: “. Bottom of tank to grade* .., Lo 21 <>Nom RECOVERY SYSTEM ! < o

& an ;&:{. .A

IR

)Aoaolo-.a..uau- lu<.
.qoﬁ.Ec.anB — ap

. Sy

,,J 8 mamzm_oz momm mmd_zm

3

% %.é.&f...ﬁ» SRR : .4 5
At Fill o.oo s:o:o- sbove grade, cu:uoo;_n Ly

« Eﬁ%.;(im@‘&o-ﬂ “,.

The above caiculations are to be used for dry soif conditions to

apositivep ge, or when using the four pound
rule to P for the pr of subsurface water in the tank
area,
e
Refer to N.F.P.A. 30, Sections 2-32.4 and 2-7.2 and the tank
manufacturer regarding all ) 4 test p .

R ,I.&M oo i
ire in Tank 3 « T

o

3 ....u?.

Corrected A.P 1. Gravity 4
@ 60°F, From Table A....,...

Coetficient o Expansion
for Invoivea Product i .
From Table B .....eceerinecrecnseticnccinranensccvsncens

Transter COE to Line 25b. ESHETE

L T O T U PRSP —
[ A P

Confiicient of Water - - .

L1 > S U eN

Added Surfactant? D Yes D No Transfer COE to Line 25b.

2. (a) « (0 = (© I
Totat quantity in Coefficient of Vokime changs in this tank .
full tank {18 or 17) 5<ozoav8ncﬂ, v!.m ’ Q s\J
%6. (356341283 . 3 d i = L0 [170338bb i is
Volume chanae per *F (25 or 24b) Digits per °F in .!t mﬁ& © Volsme change per digit test
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. N ord details of setting
s
TN
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CAL PETRO, INC.

m

Data Chgrt for Tank System Tightness Test

pelroy It@ 45769 FLOWER ST.

- TANK IESTER INDIO, CA 92201

1. OWNER propeny [} JRED ¢ite Riocks 20 - 34Y - 9
Tone [ |0 oo 4/ H At HR" e as A ;l ”UJ."[/é oo Telsghone
. Name Address Representative Telephone
2. OPERATOR Name Address ) Telephone

3. REASON FOR

TEST
{Explain Fully)

Seconh ALloAL PRectSzoe *+o51T 4o Cornple te M7
+ e, 223 LPenseit ’t’{vaJxe&Q‘sz i

4. WHO REQUESTED

TEST AND WHEN Tame Titie T Company ef Afiia¥on ' ~Date
Address . K ] Tetephone
5. WHD IS PAYING See #) ,
FOR THIS TEST? Company. Agency of Individust : Petson Authorizing Title Teiephone
[ ~®ifiing Address B City P Sute 7o
Attention of ; © . Order No. Other Instructions
. identily by Direction Capacity o f'ivandlSuppIht Grade Approx. Age Steel/Fiberglass
6. TANK(S) INVOLVED . , .
L0RTH L) Arce e Z &S SAece/
Soot-A Foop - Plege ! “ i )
Location 0// Cover Fitls Vents _ Siphiones Pumps
7. INSTALLATION e Copse® ot S g0
DATA o.g o~ U z N & S et loe
A Epry :
North [nside diivewsy, Contcrete, Black Top, Size, Titefill meke, Drop - Suction, Remote,
Resr of station, ete. Earth, otc. tudes, Remote Fills Size, Manifoided Which tenks ? Make if known
8. UNDERGROUND Is the water over the tank?
WATER Depth to the Water table " D Yos D No
s, FILLUP Tanks to be filled hr. Dste  Aranged by r— T
ARRANGEMENTS Extra product to “top off” end run TSTT.  How and who to provide?  Consider No'l.nd.
Terminal or other contact
for notice or inquiry - .
Company mm, ) Telephone

10. CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICS,

any other contractor
invoived

11. OTHER
INFORMATION
OR REMARKS

Additional information on any items above. Officials or others to be -dviu& when testing is in progress or completed. Visitors or observers present
during test etc.

12. TEST RESULTS

Tests were made on the above tank systems In accordance with test procédures prascribed for %iro tite
as detalied on attached test charts with results as follows: '

Tank identitication Tight Leskege Indicated Date Tested
L S - 030 T G-2i-82

Dlesel | Jes -.2/] | T 328>

13. CERTIFICATION
$246-87

Date

Hi4 812327

This s to certity that these tank systems were tested on the date(s) shown. Those Indicated as “Tight” meet the criteria established by
the National Fire Protection Asoclation Pamphlet 329,

bl Rlsge AL o TG

oC
TURTe A 273~ 347~ 5 ?//7

Serial No. of Thermal
Sensor

Technicl Address

comreriaaramu et R



» i -

Fill up. STICK BEFORE AND )m.mmw EACH COMPARTMENT DROP OR

Tank Diameter ¢ V 24 =

TRES tite  Rlocks . 4 EEYY, 2
Name ot Supplier. Owner or Desler Address No. and Sweet(s) Stare Date of Test
TANK TO TEST 16. CAPACITY . . . From ‘ :
. . . » LT LT :_. Stauon Chart .
Mo \P.\}\ . Nominal n-u-na< m nun-n.iuoﬂw: e mN. Sy ._; Tank Manufacturer's Chart
o isentity by posiuon . . n-..ga . Gations . ° Company Engineering Data .
, %A.A N Is.there nocg as to True Capacity ? D R . D Charts supplied with et
« Biang sno Grace ] See Section “DETERMINING TANK CAPACITY™ : "l.J Other
P L e e -}
. : B R ‘ e Stick Readings ©U % Total Gallons
FILL-UP FOR TEST : : v . . C ) ; to % in. Galions g ea. Reading
Stick Water Bottom . B - o . ., o ° "
" betore Fllkup © d o ’ . Inventory
- ] ! to W in, Gallons

EACH METERED DELIVERY QUANTITY

- : - . 82s5Y

Product in full tank (up to fill pipe) e

" 18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES TO TEST THIS TANK

o See i licable. Check below and -unoa procedure in log (26). . AI. Stage |
SN . eﬁue Water in tank ﬂ High water tabie in tank excavation P._ Line(s) being tested with LVLLT %\ S Stage 1l
: 8
&

VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM

L 21. TEMPERATURE/VOLUME FACTOR (a) TO TEST THIS TANK

. J aw ._._..mﬂ.m ”\_wmm\mw.«%rm“s ENTS FOR R y IO - " Is Tooay Warmer? Coloer” ,_ __*F Proouct n Tank __=F Fill-up ?8:.._ on Truck °F Expettec Change { - of - )
Wonoa. E tank 10 Grade™ .. .evveenereninniees 2 P 22.  Tnermak-Sensor reading atter n:n:_u:o: /2493 £ Q.W,\V“ F
U AdA30"ford L .eeeeeeennennene. SQ : T s
i N L " Add2¢"for3"Lorairsesl....... /22 " 2. Digits per °F in range of expected o:uaon = [ % .
) x ;{ .. “Total tubing to assemblie )uuaxwaﬂnn. cereenn ]
s - T u __S26y x_. 0005758  -_4.172249 4
< 20. mx._.n?.m_oz HOSE SETTING . totai quantity in coetficient ot expansion tor . volume change in this tank
Tonk top to grage*.............. eerenreeieraeaeaaan F ) full tank (16.0r 17) e invoived proauct < per °F T
i Extend hose on suction tube 6" or more ..
boow AT 0D e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee SO < % _Y41227H9324- . 319 @ Y974 4y
volume change per °F (24) - Digits per °F in test Voilume change per digit. . .
. °If Fill pipe exiends above grade, use 10p of fill. Range (23) Compute to 4 decimal places.

HYDROMETER API READING 58

0-:0._3,\,.. .

I3

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

TEMPERATURE g2

. TEST FACTOR a - ,® 150

P L) .. ..‘ Y
- Fe R i

P




""a /) %
2 7/ 7 Data Chart for Tank System Tightness Test
CAL PETRO, INC. ~ petroTite

TANK TESTER

45-769 FLOWER ST.
INDIO, CA 92201

1. OWNER propety [] ?’)féb LI rE  Brotes TI-2YG-9 &4,
7. Telephone

Name Add
Tonsts) [] b2 ) LG i ey Bowieiii R
Nome Address / Representative Telephone
2. OPERATOR — — _
3. REASON FOR Jo (pwrPre coiriy Tyt 23 FEemir JC R 1/ 7] S
TEST
(Explain Fully)
4. WHO REQUESTED M/V 7t g oo S K B/M
TEST AND WHEN < ZL = / Compeny ot Aflikation Oate
Address Tetephone
e ZE B
5. WHO IS PAYING __SEE T/
FOR THIS TEST? \gency of Person Authorizing Titte Telephone
Bing Address City Swte I
Attention of : Ouder No. Other instructions -
identify by Direction Capacity Brand/Supplier Grade Approx. Age Stesl/Fiberglass
6. TANK(S) INVOLVED .
rroprrt | Fote | flece (v b uyps | SrEsz
Snu%&\_ 3 00O ’H DrELEC o 14
f Location Cover Fills Vents Siphones Pumps
5 1 I&STT :LLATION mioeldof i%—fﬁ Fe L/ )i Y Sk TED SO
i | Yo ghant e Z Sl
North inside driveway, Conctete, Black Top. Size, Titefill make, Diop Suction, Remots,
Rear of station, etc. Earth, etc. tubes. Remote Fills Size, Manifoided Which tanks ? Make if known
3> 8 UNDERGROUND Ts the water over the tank 7
WATER Depth to the Water table [ ves [ ne
3 Tanks to be filled ﬁ/‘( 20 hr. _ 4/ / r/ Xé Date  Ananged by S—&e’. :6
9. FiLL-UP 4 Name Telephone
5 ARRANGEMENTS Extra product to “top off"” and run TSTT. How and who to provide ? Consider NO Lead.
D
S mmegotmeons o pp
Company Name Telephone
10. CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICS,
any other contractor
tnvolved
11. OTHER
INFORMATION -
OR REMARKS _—
Additional information on any items above. Officials or others to be advised when g is in prog or plated. Visitors or observers present
during test etc.
Tests were mads on the above tank systems in accordance with t;n procedures prescribed for %!urgnm
12. TEST RESULTS as detsiled on attached test charts with resuits as follows:
Tank identification Tight Leakage Indicated Date Tested
yESE | LIES -, 039 GFPY 918 -§&
PEC 72 r.ode GAPY 2 ~/S-gé

13. CERTIFICATION

3/e /86

YR Y S

2. Lun I

<. .EPobevsand

Sonalhf_o.olhnnml

Technicians

This is to certify that these tank systems were tested on the date(s) shown. Those indicated as “Tight” meet the criteria established by
the National Fire Protoctlon Asocistion Pamphiet 329.

Gl Pereo Tz,

<2

Lo CR(LIAD

Contractor or Company. Signature

{4 3‘//7’




W fzen Lite Aloeks GO AR r WA wisy

\,\Wh Al ints oo

91§ -£&

Name of Supplier, Owner or Dealer Address No. and Street(s) City State Date of Test
15. TANK TO TEST 16. CAPACITY From
Station Chart
<2 By most accurate % .
,{\ba\\. %J. Nominal Capacity w“ ww,ﬁ..n‘nl‘v capacity chart available. MN%I‘W% Tank Manufacturer’s Chart
Identity by position ¥ Gallons Gallons

Is there doubt as to True Capacity ? D

[ VESE 1

Company Engineering Data
“ Charts supplied with pelro fite

Brand and Giads See Section “DETERMINING TANK CAPACITY" Other meE
17. FILL-UP FOR TEST Stick Readings Total Gallons
to % in. Gallons ea. Reading
Stick Water Bottom Q «Q
before Fill-up " inventory
to % in. Gallons .
Fill up. STICK BEFORE AND AFTER EACH COMPARTMENT DROP OR EACH METERED DELIVERY QUANTITY
W/ : .
-
Tank Diameter w ~\ Product in full tank (up to fill pipe) - f\mull — E

18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS >.zc PROCEDURES TO TEST THIS TANK

See manual sections applicable. Check below and record procedure in log (26).

D Water in tank D High water table in tank excavation D Line(s) being tested with LVLLT

VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM

Stage |
o & Stage |t

19. TANK MEASUREMENTS FOR

21. TEMPERATURE/VOLUME FACTOR (a} TO TEST THIS TANK

Is Today Warmer? Colder? . ___°F Product in Tank _ . *F Fill-up Product on Truck * F Expected Change ( + or )
TSTT ASSEMBLY 140 Y o \
* "
Bottom of tank to Grade*.................... III:IIIIQ . 22. Thermal-Sensor reading after circulation \ﬂ& & N Q% °F
Add30"for4" L ................. LIIIIIM " W .Ncnwa__m Nearest
Add 24" for 3" Lorairseal ....... " 23. Digits per °F in range of expected change
Total tbing 1o assemble  Approximts ....... L

u _SA3%

20. EXTENSION HOSE SETTING ~\“

Tank top t de* " total quantity in
prograde® . .........ooiiiih tiiiiii e

full tank (16 or 17)

3.75/62% . 32l

Extend hose on suction tube 6" or more

DOloW taNK tOP ....euvinirariies ceaien o eaann IlP'll: 25.

« LOODYSSZS _ 87506380

coetficient of expansion for
involved product per °F

volume change in this tank

_ ‘Q\\&%Q.W\ This is

volume change per °F (24)
Range (23)

It Fill pipe extends sbove grade, use top of fill.

550 SPECIFIC GRAVITY

HYDROMETER API READING _38.7
TEMPERATURE 199

TEST FACTOR a

Digits per °F in test

Volume change per digit. test
Compute to 4 decimal places. factor (a)

wa" CHART (API @ 60°) 2Y.3

ng" COEFFICIENT OF EXPANSION
([ OOOYSSZS

Loll7




1

Nm\mmv..t.wm. 2 mﬂuﬂm TEST PROCEDURES vaMMM.\F 30. =memm__m; 3 TOLUME MESUREMENTS (0 34 E.zﬁm__mnm““ﬂch_w o wwmmm_.wwmm“m 3. >nnh_.§ﬂmm=
27, 78, 29, Standpipe Level 2. Praduct 330 pomer |1 35 36. 37 , Temperature 1| 4t Nigh Level cocod
oATE Record details of setting up Reading o Inches | Graduate Replaced (-) Thermal :m..ﬁ % “... x (a) = hhca.“ﬂﬂa bkandiniin
Fs Yenghof o f endad ) ML e e [ | et | v | | G | B | e |
(24 he) Reading | Restored Reading Reading Recovered (+) #33(V) — #37(T) (NFPA criteria)
oo | Sreer (Vi cpmio 4o
(LEC ke oz VisiBLE Leaxs .
floo | SET HigH Lok VarwzEs ' o 3 , 250 /855 . )
(S| Jor " Regprie | ) | 7| 42| 280 | 200 |~o0S0| S40| Y |ro#1 | -, 097
30| Aun i T 2 || 420 H2 | L2080 | \2eo | #0008 SYO | to | +.020 1. 000
45| 3en 4 " " S|\ g2 | 42 | 370 | 835 |~p35 | 542 |72 |h o023 |-.058
/200 | Yrw  w P " 4 Vgp0| 42 | 835 | 835 |ro00 | S | 72 | +033 | -,023
15| S ¥ . “ S99 | 42 | 935 | 210 |~aps | SP6 |72 | 1023 |-.048
30| 4w I n |\ & | ol 42 | 810 | 810 |#oseo | 53| +6 | +070 | 5070
S| Arer ¥ " " 7 (| 420 42 | , &0 1810 | rodo | 859 [+¢0 |+ 000 | 1000
)30 | Gyw ¥ " u 4 | 420 & 510 | 1§00 | tpoo | 554 | +R | +.028 | - 033
1S| Jor  Low LEEC Repowip | 0 |29 12 | /50 | 190 | Fo¥D | 356 | 23 | #0323 | 017 |Doresrer
kA I S Nyps| g2 | 190 | 21D | ro3o | 556 | +0 |r000 | 4020 | 4020
ys| dep W b J |l w5 22 IO , 2380 | 4020 | 60 | +4 | po47 | ~i027 | —i007
oo | Yy 1 n “ | »w5| /2 | 330 | 6o | t030 | 863 |*3 |+o35 | -,005 | 012
15 8y " S\ 5| s | 260 | 280 | to2o | 567 | #4 |+.047 |-0a27 | -.039
TRK _pat > Lynsis NIEs7| T742407 w/i2er A - 0|3 2 &Py Loenle Catvwore!




W freo 11E QJlaks 500 Y Hurimteste

\N\a\,\\,\\\w\.\m

) T d - £4

’
Name of Supplier, Owner or Dealer Address No. and Street(s) City

State Date of Test

15. TANK TO TEST
NORT H

16. CAPACITY

By most accurate
capacity chart available

\ Copaciry____ % 800 g

From
Station Chart

25

Tank Manufacturer's Chart

identity by position 4

B1and and Grade

Gallons

Is there doubt as to True Capacity ? D
See Section “DETERMINING TANK CAPACITY”

Gallons Company Engineering Data

iod with pelroyife
Charts supplied with ‘Qﬂwﬁﬁ.—ﬁ-
Other

12. FILL-UP FOR TEST

Stick Water Bottom
before Fill-up

o

to " in.

(2

Fill up. STICK BEFORE AND AFTER EACH COMPARTMENT DROP OR EACH METERED DELIVERY QUANTITY

\
Tank Diameter ﬁww !

Inventory
Gallons

Product in full tank (up to fill pipe)

Stick mmna.,:nu
to a in.

Total Gallons

Gallons ea. Reading

‘“N%

18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES TO TEST THIS TANK

See | sections licabl

Check below and record procedure in log (26).

D Water in tank D High water table in tank excavation D Line(s) being tested with LVLLT

VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM

A stege
ﬂ,mmﬂuuo ]

21. TEMPERATURE/VOLUME FACTOR (a} TO TEST THIS TANK '

19. %wﬂa_.n Bm%mﬂ.-%ﬁm%mz._,m FOR ~ Ww Is Today Warmer? . Colder?. . ___°F Productin Tank ___ °F Fill-up Product on Truck ‘,F Expected Change ( + or )
Bottom of tank to Grade™.................... H.: 22. Thermal-Sensor reading after circutation .\||Eﬁlll ‘&l

Add 30" ford"L ................. —" digits Nearest

Add 24" for 3" L or air seal ....... T " 23. Digits per °F in range of expected o:-:navilF
Total tubing to ble Approximate ........ H: aote
20. EXTENSION HOSE SETTING 2 % 925/ « 0005 ISBS 4. 9/2/1457

. h » total quantity in coefficient of expansion _o- volume change in this tank

Tanktopto grade® ...........cceive cerneieniaannan, . full tank (16 or 17) involved product per °F
Extend hose on suction tube 6” or more »% d
bolow taNK 10D ... ..iuviiinieniiiiiieiiaieee ﬁx‘ ! 25. &Q\N\&\“& -+ LWN\ a \%\m Nb\m This is
*If Fill pipe extends above grade, use top of fill. volume change per °F (24) W.-ﬂ”a-.mwwvam in test MM__"..”_:Q.M ﬂhﬂamoﬂ”h"ah-oou “n“”oq (a)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

U\@»&
777

HYDROMETER API READING
TEMPERATURE

TEST FACTOR a

,0/853

“A" CHART (API @ 60°) 5705
8" COEEFJCIENT JOF FXPANSION
8




1

Nm.\\ Foip L %M%I\NWW PROCEDURES OF Guwarz |30 :memm_ﬂm; 31 VILUNE MEASUREMENTS 1) % —m—.aﬁmﬁ%—ﬁﬁm__“\,WU w”nu."m.wmwmw“m %. »nnm_.ﬂ_ﬁmmu
2]. 28. 29, Standpipe Level || 32. Product in 33 e I 35 36. 3. Temparature (| At High Level rocird
ome | Record details of setting up Reading ninches | Graduate Replaced (~) Thermal zm"nuww ”3.:._; ,M__“”.:_._s..“u Lol e Dutectt
T Tendth of e f noded.) B T T | e | e | | G | s | i
(24 e { Reading | Restored Read Readi R d(+) ' #33(V)—#37(T) || (NFPR criteria)
i
(5| Sraer (lrgaetrneas |
(ool fore Vst [eods | L
WS\ Ser Miay LFLFL Vi ds 2 g/0 /8252 ,
Jo|jor  2* r i, | | W00 42-] 810 | 725 | ~085 | 237| +7 |+ /o7
Y gwn N " W g2 w8l ua | ggs | s oo | ¢ | +7 |4 o7
JRe® | Gy 1 " " Ao dhe| oyl oS | S r.oco %\v{ ¢ | +./24
S\ dry " " 4 | dao| w2 | s | v |roeo | 2% | ra |r.03/
Fo| L M A w5 REL YR | s | 70 | no2s m&% rb | 3,092
43| pry v " b |G yas | 4g | 7o | 65 |ro25 | 284 |13 | +.03]
/300 Jrir M . " 7 | 422 43 | 7465 | 775 | roto )| £87 |t% | oW
(5| S “ 0 g 4o\ PP02] 478 | 1795 | roso| 283 | #1] | r018
80| /ST Loeo LEEC fEADMNWOE | 1 | Mo | /2 | ode | 35| rog5 | F3% | o |y oo | DrerAeACr
S\ v " i J | 13| s2 | 138 | 00| reots | #93| +5 | 5,077 | w013 | —,0/2
/4o0| Feo " " " 21132 s2 | .a00| 50| toso| 9% | +5 | 1077 | <027 | - 037
IS\ Yoy . Y 1131 | /2 | 250 | 395 | y.095| AP6 |~ |~.23/ | 1.0 |4 037
30| &y v " b S 1isgl sz | L2985 | 350 | ro55 | 269 |+3 | +.0% | +.009| 4, 04l
TBYK Aud LiwFs  TiEsr| 17407 | eerZM A #l el |GRH | oeior & Crrp s,
m_
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SUBJECT:

CUSTOMER
ADDRESS
CITY

TEST DATE

NO. OF TANKS 2

GENTLEMAN:

CAL PETRO, INC.

45-769 FLOWER STREET INDIO, CALIFORNIA 92201
INDIO (619) 347-3417 PALM SPRINGS (619) 345-4647

CONTRACTORS LICENSE
426626

CALIF. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE # 2641
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
ALTERNATIVE # 6

FRED LITE BLOCKS

600 N. HATHAWAY

BANNING, CA

9-15-86

AUGUST 27, 1986

THE ABOVE CUSTOMER HAS SCHEDULED TESTING OF THEIR TANKS TO
COMPLY WITH UNDERGROUND TANK REGULATIONS.

WE CANNOT TEST THESE TANKS PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 1ST 1986, HOWEVER
WE DO HAVE THEM SCHEDULED FOR THE DATE BELOW.

-86

9-15

SINCERELY,

PENNY SALMON (PRES)

CAL PETRO,
PS/be

INC.



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Underground Storage Tank Official Inspection Report

@VC(:

FACILITY NAME FACILITY 1.D. NUMBER

Qoo 20

LRlock Co.

FACILITY ADDRESS N Haothawn 3/

7

Loo cY__Bannin 4 ZIP CODE

INSPECTION DATE__ [ie i3/ 1993 ID# / ID# 2

ID#

MonOpt___3C
Product My F
Inst Dt

Size gK

MonOpt _3C

Product ___ ;0
Inst Dt

Size

TIME IN TIME OUT,

INSPECTION TYPE:  Routine M Follow-up El gk

Mon Opt

Product

Inst Dt
Size

H&SC = Health & Safety Code

23 CCR = California Code of Regulations, Title 23
VIOLATIONS
Application for a “Permit to Operate” Submitted

YES | No | N/A |YES | NO | NjA

YES | NO | N/A

a. Form A & B Submitted (H&SC 25286)  (O]d Fores

b. Form C Submitted (23 CCR 2635(a)(6))

Submitted UST Fees L

o %

% &

a. Operating Fees (H&SC 25287(a))

b. State Surcharge (H&SC 25287(b))

NN

Approved Monitoring Alternative Application Submitted (H&SC 25291, 25292)

a. Unauthorized Release Response Plan Submitted (23 CCR 2632(e)2, 2634(c))

#
]

b. Integrity Testing:

P

1. UST Integrity Tested (H&SC 25292(b)(1))

(11/73
2. Pipeline Integrity Tested (H&SC 25291(f))

N

3. Tests Submitted Within 30 Days (23 CCR 2643(h))

On-line Leak Detection Installed (H&SC 25292(b)(4)(c))

d. Annual On-line Leak Detection Test Submitted (H&SC 25292(b)(4)(C))

e b
»\\
e

e. Inventory Reconciliation: I

NS

1. Monthly Inventory Reconciliation (23 CCR 2646(j))

2. Annual Inventory Reconciliation (23 CCR 2645()))

NN
N

3. Meters Calibrated Annually (23 CCR 2646(f))

\

f. Continuous Monitoring Device Operable (23 CCR 2641(j)

g. Daily Monitoring of Suction Product Line (23 CCR 2641(c))

h. Written Records Maintained On Site (H&SC 25293(a), 23 CCR 2712(b))

UST System Monitored According To Conditions Of Permit (H&SC 25293)

NN S

UST Operated with Permit (H&SC 25284(a))

Wiritten Contract Exists Between Owner & Operator To Monitor UST (H&SC 25293(b))

Njo o~

Reported Changes In Usage/Conditions To Operate/Monitoring Alternative
Procedures of UST System Within 30 Days (23 CCR 2712(d))

8. Reported Change in Ownership Within 30 Days (23 CCR 2712(d))

9. Statement Of Financial Responsibility Submitted (H&SC 25292.2(a)) Dud Dec

).

AN

10.

SIS

Reported Unauthorized Release Within 24 Hours (H&SC 25294, 25295)

11. Approved UST System Repairs (23 CCR 2661)

\
NN RN K

12. Secured Monitoring Wells (23 CCR 2649(d)(7))

13. Other

RECHECK DATE:

N/A

K7

RIVERSIDE D HEMETﬁ INDIO D

INSPECTOR:_Z3. 2/ ae.

OFFICE TELEPHONE NO.:

(54-392%

DEH-HEH-021 (Rev 11/92)

DISTRIBUTION:WHITE-Hazardous Materials Management Branch; CANARY-Owner/Operator




et

. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
» , DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH NO.
leZARﬁDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT BRANCH

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Reference Date au.. e 3/ 1993

Page __L_ of 2~ pages

Name (Dk‘co 8/0(‘ é Co
Address___ LOo N Mt Hoatlh wan, City Lo 1:‘,.
-

Topic

REMARKS:

/),
Inspector _#390 4— Received by W

DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL-Specialist; COPY-Supervisor

DOH-HEH-002 (Rev1/92)




-< [

et -+ £ [

= .County of Riverside Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Management Division

Underground Storage Tank Monitoring Alternative Application

Naume of Facility 0( C'O g/ Q//’/é /& .Z//\.@ Address of Facility (ﬁoo I\j A‘#J A MJM
Name of Owner ?\;VICK /1/( 74 % Address of Owner 504/2 JAATE /A /4 Ve . STA’NA}
Name of Operator (] h A.e/‘ @ u:) ‘/\ A (o /\J Address of Operator (d OO lJ ' ?AA@’/’/‘I’WM
Contact Person’s Name Ch%‘b(, whA Lo NJ Contact Person’s Phone #__- 7/ 9/* g Z/ 7‘ 75 7/
Tank 1|Tank 2 |Tank 3 {Tank 4
1. Size of Tank (Capacity) 8 200 5 o
2. Type of material used in the construction of the tank. - Steel (S), ‘
Fiberglass (F), Plasteel (P), Other (O) - please specify. 5 5
37 "Material stored in tank, past and present. - Motor Vehicle Fuel (MVEF), B V
Diesel (D), Waste Oil (W), Other (O) - please specify. M OF D
4.  What type of corrosion protection does the tank have? Cathodic ©), ’
Hydrocarbon (tar) Coating (H), Resin Coating (R), Other (O) None (N). r\) (\]
5.  Has the primary tank been _2paired? Yes (Y)(date), No (N). ’A N
6.  Are the tanks located in the same or closely spaced excavation? Yes (Y), No (N) \/ Y
7.  Is there secondary containment of the tank? External non-coating liner (L),
Double-walled Construction (DW), Other (O) - please specify, None (N). r\] {\]
8. Type of material used in the construction of the p1p1ng Fiberglass (F)
Steel/Iron (S), Other (O) - please specify. é 6
9.  Is there secondary containment of the piping? Fiberglass (F),
Non-coating External Liner (L), None (N). ,\} /\)
10. Is the product piping pressurized, suction or gravity type?
Pressurized (P), Suction (8), Gravity (G). S 5 i
1L What is the average volume (gallons) and frequency of tank product input w1thdrawals‘7 ) -
(Daily (D), Weekly (W), Monthly (M)) D D
12. What is the highest annclpated groundwater and source of information? oo’ | zoo’
TesT wWel Dug Approx 000 yos Abodg STttacs ArcA 3 S
13.  Type of monitoring equipment presently 1nstalled/operatlonal" Please specify.
Date of last tank/product line integrity test? 7-5-72
14.  When was the last time the tank test was performed? L ARTH
(month, year, and name of testing company) -5 -FR  sciEPeE
15A. Indicate your choice of monitoring alternatives from Tables A and B for EXISTING - - ' 17
tanks and piping ”f’é k # 3}6
OR / L
15B. Indicate your choice of monitoring alternatives from Table C for NEW
Double-walled tank systems.
Applicant’s Name (Print) £ AZ4ss (PhAly ./ | Applicant’s ", le W(‘s Sigpatyre Application Date
e Block b Tiv Mapteor M W—- [P y5- T2




i

H T

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY .

APPROVED ‘ v

APPROVED WITH CHANGES (SEE COMMENTS)

DISAPPROVED (SEE COMMENTS)

COMMENTS:

Qlfuarahine 45 gt phone convessedi
P las @m\,/@%/awm(é/ &‘/@ZM#J)‘ |

oill oerd viw U517 ZZ Zﬂ/

3-/5-5

N - . . .
Reviewed By: 4.5 ‘ 6 Date: j "/f’ fﬁ
/ .

In accordance with Ordinance ¥617, the-modification fee for your facility is: $

Authorization to proceed with monitoring modification is-automatic upo? payment of fees.
; . GRS . A

Failire to comply with the conditions of this approval is subject to the civil and- criminal penalties of .
Section 14, Ordinance #617. .



M Gma i | Samantha Weis <sw@weisenviro.com>

Public Records Request- 6 APNs and 600 N Hathaway Street, Banning, CA

2 messages

Samantha Weis <sw@weisenviro.com> Wed, Feb 24, 2021 at 9:30 AM
To: records@rctima.org

Hello Public Records Team,

Please find the attached public records request for the following property:
6 APNs and 600 N Hathaway Street, Banning, CA 92220

Thank you.

Best regards,

Samantha Weis

President

Weis Environmental LLC

1938 Kellogg Avenue, Suite 116
Carlsbad, CA 92008
sw@weisenviro.com

760.585.7070 (Office)
760.672.6339 (Mobile)

ﬂ Archived Building Request-Banning.pdf
132K

Records <records@rivco.org> Wed, Feb 24, 2021 at 1:12 PM
To: Samantha Weis <sw@weisenviro.com>

Hello Samantha,

After a thorough search of our records, we are unable to locate any building records for this address or these APNs.

Our records date back to 1963. All building permit records prior to 1963 have been destroyed.

Also, these APNs are now located in the City of Banning's jurisdiction. You may want to contact their Building Department at (951)
922-3120 to check for any permits they may have issued.

If you have any questions, please contact us @ (951) 955-2017
Thank you,

Dan

County of Riverside

Transportation and Land Management Agency
Records And Information Management

(951) 955-2017
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How are we doing? Click the Link and tell us

This email contains information which is confidential and is intended only for use of
the recipient(s) named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the
contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error,
please notify the sender and destroy your copy of this email. Thank you.

Quoted text hidden]

Confidentiality Disclaimer

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. The information contained in this message may be privileged

and confidential and protected from disclosure.
If you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of

this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed, and contact the author immediately.

County of Riverside California
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Application Number . . . . . 12-00000113 Date 3/04/21
Property Address . . . . . . 600 N HATHAWAY ST
Parcel Number: 532-110-001
Application type descrlptlon DEMOLITION-NON RESIDENTIAL
Property Use - e
Property Zoning . . . . . . . NOT AVAILABLE
Application valuation . . . . 25000
Application desc
Remove 2 metal building and all kilns

Oowner Contractor
MUTH HOLDINGS LLC AON INC
8042 KATELLA AVE 15358 VALLEY BLVD
STANTON CA 90680 FONTANA CA 92335
(909) 350-8681
Permit . . . . DEMOLITION PERMIT
Additional desc .
Permit Fee . . . . 264.00 Plan Check Fee . . .00
Issue Date . . . . 4/02/12 Valuation . . . . 0
Expiration Date . . 2/18/13
Other Fees PLAN/COMPUTER STORAGE 1.00
Fee summary Charged Paid Credited Due
Permit Fee Total 264.00 264.00 .00 .00
Plan Check Total .00 .00 .00 .00
Other Fee Total 1.00 +, & 1.00 .00 .00

Grand Total 265.00 265.00 .00 .00






APPENDIX C
HISTORICAL RESOURCES
































































































APPENDIX D
PHOTOGRAPHS
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